sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 30 June 2011 (31 December 2010) and the new business contribution
after the effect of required capital for half year 2011 and full year 2010 to:

• one per cent increase in the discount rates;
• one per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset

classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
• one per cent rise in equity and property yields;
• 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
• holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to required capital), (embedded value only);
• five basis point increase in long-term expected defaults; and
• 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK shareholder-backed annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New	business	profit	per	operating	profit	summary

Half year 2011 £m

Asian
operations

Us
operations

UK
insurance

operations

total
long-term

business
operations

Half year 2011 465 458 146 1,069

Discount rates – 1% increase  (56)  (31)  (21)  (108)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (8) 30  (1) 21
Interest rates – 1% decrease  (1)  (26) 2  (25)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 19 44 5 68
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – –  (5)  (5)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 10 10

full year 2010 £m

Asian
operations

Us
operations

UK
insurance

operations

total
long-term

business
operations

Full year 2010 901 761 365 2,027

Discount rates – 1% increase (111) (51) (53) (215)
Interest rates – 1% increase (7) 34 (8) 19
Interest rates – 1% decrease (20) (40) 8 (52)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 41 63 12 116
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase – – (13) (13)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase – – 26 26

notEs on thE EEV basis rEsults
CoNTINUED

financial results > notes on tHe eeV basis results

209
N

o
t

e
s o

N
 t

h
e

e

e
v

 b
A

sis R
e

sU
lt

s
f

in
a

n
c

ia
l

r

e
su

lt
s

 Embedded	value	of	long-term	operations

Half year 2011 £m

Asian
operations

Us
operations

UK
insurance

operations

total
long-term

business
operations

30 JUNe 2011note 10 7,825 4,821 6,200 18,846

Discount rates – 1% increase  (663)  (172)  (445)  (1,280)
Interest rates – 1% increase  (299)  (134)  (305)  (738)
Interest rates – 1% decrease 251 66 381 698
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 298 144 229 671